

**MX - 42/2024**  
**Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJ01491)**

**Order dated : 07.07.2025**

Today is fixed for E/R of W/A.

Petitioner files hazira.

It appears from the record and a copy from SP, Howrah District Correctional Home regarding non production of accused namely Krishnendu Mukherjee on 07.07.2025 before this court. The said accused persons was received by Correctional Home, Howrah through CJM, Howrah on 05.07.2025 with direction to produce the said accused before Ld Court on 07.07.2025.

Considering the nature of the offence, it is hereby directed to the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home to produce physically the said arrestee before this court on 08.07.2025 without any further delay.

Till the prayer made by Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home is kept abeyance for further consideration.

Copy forwarded to O/C Jagachha PS, Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home for necessary information.

To 08.07.2025 for production of the arrestee namely Krishnendu Mukherjee before Ld JM, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

**JM 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Uluberia, Howrah**