

MISC EXE – 42 of 2024

Order Dated : 01/06/2026

Today is fixed for payment.

Petitioner is present by hazira .

Op is present by hazira and files a petition praying for payment a sum of Rs. 10,000/- to the petitioner .

The petitioner received the said amount from the Op in court and filed a money receipt accordingly . Let it be kept with the record .

The petitioner further files a petition praying for withdrawal of Rs. 50,000/- , deposited by the Op in judicial cash on 25/03/2026 .

Considering the prayer , the petitioner is permitted to withdraw the said amount from the judicial cash in accordance with law .

The judicial cashier is hereby ordered to return the said amount to the petitioner after proper verification .

The Op also files a petition praying for return of one laptop bearing model No – ACER Laptop A 315 – 59 – 36 HE (NX K6TSI.00E) . NXK6TSI00E33612EB63400 , seized by SI of police namely Md. Abdul Kader Molla of Jagacha PS , HPC .

Let a report be called for from the IO of Jagacha PS , HPC regarding the said seized laptop .

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C , of Jagacha PS , HPC forthwith for necessary compliance and submission of report within the date fixed .

Day adjourned.

Fix 01/07/2026 for further payment and report from IO of Jagacha PS .

Op is also directed to pay a sum of Rs. 1,00,000/- to the petitioner on the next date id n/o .

J.M. 1st Court Uluberia